507952049 06/09/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7999182

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY I	ΔΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
CAPITAL FINANCE AD	MINISTRA	TION, LLC	06/07/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	ACUMER	ACUMERA, INC.		
Street Address:	3307 NO	3307 NORTHLAND DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 5	SUITE 500		
City:	AUSTIN	AUSTIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78731			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 14			
Property Type	;	Number		
Property Type Patent Number:	; 7	520430		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number:	e 7: 7: 7	520430 724154		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	2 7 7 1	520430 724154 0187494		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	e 7: 7: 7: 1: 1:	520430 724154 0187494 0332090		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	e 79 77 71 10 10 10	520430 724154 0187494 0332090 0826792		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	9 7 7 1 1 1 1 1 9	520430 724154 0187494 0332090 0826792 043897		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	e 79 77 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	520430 724154 0187494 0332090 0826792 043897 261342		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	2 7 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 9 9 8 8 8	520430 724154 0187494 0332090 0826792 043897 261342 949969		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	2 7 7 1 1 1 1 1 1 9 9 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	520430 724154 0187494 0332090 0826792 043897 261342 949969 3170854		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number:	e 74 74 74 14 14 14 99 85 89 85 89 66 1	520430 724154 0187494 0332090 0826792 043897 261342 949969 3170854 7017388		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number: Application Number:	7: 7: 7: 1: 1: 1: 9: 8: 6: 1: 1: 1:	520430 724154 0187494 0332090 0826792 043897 261342 949969 3170854 7017388 7087247		
Property Type Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Application Number:	7: 7: 7: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 1: 6:	520430 724154 0187494 0332090 0826792 043897 261342 949969 3170854 7017388		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 714.668.6200

Email:	iohnk	line@paulhastings.com			
Correspondent Name:	JOHN KLINE				
Address Line 1:	695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE				
Address Line 2:	SEVENTEENTH FLOOR				
Address Line 4:	COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JOHN KLINE			
SIGNATURE:		/s/ John Kline			
DATE SIGNED:		06/09/2023			
Total Attachments: 5					
source=Acumera - Release of Patent Security Interest 4140-3350-7143 v(171041001_1)#page1.tif					
source=Acumera - Release of Patent Security Interest 4140-3350-7143 v(171041001_1)#page2.tif					
source=Acumera - Release of Patent Security Interest 4140-3350-7143 v(171041001_1)#page3.tif					
source=Acumera - Release of Patent Security Interest 4140-3350-7143 v(171041001_1)#page4.tif					
source=Acumera - Release of Patent Security Interest 4140-3350-7143 v(171041001_1)#page5.tif					

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "*Release*") is made as of June 7, 2023 by CAPITAL FINANCE ADMINISTRATION, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "*Administrative Agent*") for the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to in the Patent Security Agreements (as defined below)), in favor of the Grantors (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS ACUMERA, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "*Borrower*"), executed that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*October 2021 Patent Security Agreement*") in favor of the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Borrower granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in certain patents and other intellectual property of the Borrower;

WHEREAS ACUMERA RELIANT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Acumera Reliant"), executed that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 17, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "February 2022 Patent Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which Acumera Reliant granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in certain patents and other intellectual property of Acumera Reliant;

WHEREAS the Borrower and ACUMERA RIGEL, LLC (f/k/a Netsurion WAN US, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Acumera Rigel", and together with the Borrower and Acumera Reliant, collectively, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor") executed that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "June 2022 Patent Security Agreement", and together with the October 2021 Parent Security Agreement and the February 2022 Patent Security Agreement, collectively, the "Patent Security Agreements") in favor of the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Borrower and Acumera Rigel granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in certain patents and other intellectual property of the Borrower and Acumera Rigel, respectively;

WHEREAS, the October 2021 Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel: 057705; Frame: 0083 on October 5, 2021;

WHEREAS, the June 2022 Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel: 060716; Frame: 0759 on August 4, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate the Patent Security Agreements and terminate and release the entirety of its security interests in all Patent Collateral, as defined in the Patent Security Agreements, including all its liens on the patents and patent applications of the Grantors identified on <u>Annex 1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and to

reconvey any and all of its rights, title and interests in, to and under the Patent Collateral to the respective Grantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreements and absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, releases, cancels and discharges the collateral pledges, grants, liens and security interests granted by the Grantors in favor of the Administrative Agent (on behalf of itself, the Lenders and their permitted successors and assigns) in and to the Patent Collateral and all rights, title and interests in, to and under the Patent Collateral, all without warranty or representation of any kind.

This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed on the date first above written.

CAPITAL FINANCE ADMINISTRATION, LLC, as Administrative Agent

Jung Vio (By:

Name: Jung Choi Title: Chief Financial Officer

Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Interest

PATENT REEL: 063909 FRAME: 0798

<u>ANNEX 1</u>

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Registrations:

OWNER	PATENT NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Acumera, Inc.	US 7,520,430	Multiservice merchant gateway
Acumera, Inc.	US 7,724,154	System and method for food service storage bid monitoring
Acumera, Inc.	US 10,187,494	Gateway device application development system
Acumera, Inc.	US 10,332,090	Providing secure remote access to a device at a merchant location
Acumera, Inc.	US 10,826,792	Updating electronic devices using a push model
Acumera, Inc.	US 9,043,897	Payment Card Industry (PCI) Compliant Architecture and Associated Methodology of Managing a Service Infrastructure
Acumera, Inc.	US 8,261,342	Payment Card Industry (PCI) Compliant Architecture and Associated Methodology of Managing a Service Infrastructure
Acumera, Inc.	US 8,949,969	Payment Card Industry (PCI) Compliant Architecture and Associated Methodology of Managing a Service Infrastructure
Acumera, Inc.	US Provisional 63/170,854; Application Still Pending Prosecution; Notice of Allowance Received But Patent Number Has Not Yet Been Issued	Camera Health Determination Based on Local Analysis of Scene Information Content

Applications:

OWNER	APPLICATION NUMBER	DESCRIPTION
Acumera, Inc.	US 17/017388; Notice of Allowance Received But Patent Number Has Not Yet Been Issued	Secure Ephemeral Access to Insecure Devices
Acumera, Inc.	US 17/087247	Continuation of Issued US Patent 10,826,792 Updating Electronic Devices Using a Push Model
Acumera, Inc.	US Provisional 63/170,854	Camera Health Determination Based on Local Analysis of Scene Information Content
Acumera, Inc.	US Application 17/053783 A1	Multi-Path User Diagram Protocol
Acumera, Inc.	Canada/US PCT 2019/03 1358	Multi-Path User Diagram Protocol
Acumera, Inc.	EU EP1972 8179.3	Multi-Path User Diagram Protocol